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2 July 2021

CORRECTION to June 2021 Tender Notification

PHARMAC incorrectly notified in June 2021 that a number of Tender Items were to be supplied under clause 3.1 b (ii) of Schedules Five and Six 

of the 2020/21 ITT. However, clause 3.1 b (iii) of Schedules Five and Six of the 2020/21 ITT would apply.

The June 2021 notification also omitted a note stating that ‘cinacalcet tab 60 mg’ would be subject to the same hospital restriction criteria as ‘cinacalcet 

tab 30 mg’.  

Corrections and amendments are in red, bold and strikethrough below.
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Tender results

PHARMAC has resolved to award tenders for Principal Supply Status for some products included in the 2020/21 Invitation to Tender, dated 2

November 2020 and has resolved to award tenders for Sole Subsidised Supply Status and Hospital Supply Status for some products included in 

the 2019/20 Invitation to Tender dated 1 November 2019. 

Some of the pharmaceuticals that will be delisted when the period of Principal Supply Status, Sole Subsidised Supply, or Hospital Supply Status 

commences may be subject to existing listing contracts with PHARMAC. Suppliers of pharmaceuticals that are subject to such contracts should 

continue to supply their pharmaceuticals under those contracts. PHARMAC will continue to subsidise those pharmaceuticals accordingly until 

such time as those pharmaceuticals are delisted.

Notification of Product Changes (NOPC) forms

Please note that for any changes (price change, pack size change, new listing etc) to be effective in the Pharmaceutical Schedule (including 

Section H), suppliers are required to submit a Notification of Product Changes (NOPC) form to PHARMAC, the Pharmacy Guild and the NZULM 

by:

 For new listings, by 4pm on the 12th of July 2021 or the 5th of the month prior to listing, whichever is earlier

 For price changes, by 4pm on the 12th of the month prior to the date of subsidy change

PHARMAC cannot list a product (and pharmacies cannot claim) without this information. More information about this process, and a copy of the NOPC 

form can be found on our website – https://pharmac.govt.nz/medicine-funding-and-supply/make-an-application/pharmconnect-make-a-medicine-

funding-application/process-for-notification-of-product-changes/

Suppliers are required to ensure that a Pharmacode has been obtained from the Pharmacy Guild of New

Zealand (http://www.pgnz.org.nz/about-us-1/pharmacode) and that a CTPP code has been obtained from the New Zealand Universal List of 

Medicines (http://www.nzulm.org.nz/sponsors). Pharmacodes and CTPP codes must be provided to PHARMAC by the 5th of the month prior to 

the date of listing, or 10 business days following the market notification date (whichever is earliest). PHARMAC cannot list a product (and 

pharmacies cannot claim) without the correct Pharmacode.

http://www.nzulm.org.nz/sponsors
http://www.pgnz.org.nz/about-us-1/pharmacode
https://pharmac.govt.nz/medicine-funding-and-supply/make-an-application/pharmconnect-make-a-medicine-funding-application/process-for-notification-of-product-changes/
https://pharmac.govt.nz/medicine-funding-and-supply/make-an-application/pharmconnect-make-a-medicine-funding-application/process-for-notification-of-product-changes/
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2019/20 Tender – Sole Subsidised Supply Status or Hospital Supply Status applies until 30 June 2023

Hospital pharmaceutical tenders – Part II of Section H of the Pharmaceutical Schedule

1. Tenders awarded to pharmaceuticals where no brand is listed.

The decisions were as follows:

Chemical name
Presentation;

Pack size and type

New

pack price

Principal Supply brand

(Supplier)

DV

Limit
Listing date Principal Supply Status date

Glucose [Dextrose] 
Oral soln 15 g per 80 ml; 

50 sachet pack
$70.00

HypoPak Glucose

(AJW Enterprises)
1% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

2020/21 Tender – Principal Supply Status applies until 30 June 2024

Community pharmaceutical tenders – Section B of the Pharmaceutical Schedule

2. Tenders awarded to currently listed pharmaceuticals where no other brand is listed.

The decisions were as follows:

Chemical name
Presentation;

Pack size and type

Current

pack price

New

pack price

Principal Supply brand

(Supplier)
Date of subsidy change Principal Supply date

Atenolol Tab 50 mg; 500 tablet bottle $4.26 $9.33 Mylan Atenolol (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Atenolol Tab 100 mg; 500 tablet bottle $7.30 $14.20 Mylan Atenolol (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Betamethasone valerate Crm 0.1%; 50 g OP tube $3.45 $4.53 Beta Cream (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Betamethasone valerate1 Lotn 0.1%;  50 ml OP bottle $18.00 $25.00 Betnovate (GSK) 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Betamethasone valerate Oint 0.1%; 50 g OP tube $3.45 $5.84 Beta Ointment (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022
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Chemical name
Presentation;

Pack size and type

Current

pack price

New

pack price

Principal Supply brand

(Supplier)
Date of subsidy change Principal Supply date

Betamethasone valerate Scalp app 0.1%; 100 ml OP bottle $7.75 $9.84 Beta Scalp (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Bezafibrate1 Tab 200 mg; 90 tablet blister pack $19.01 $19.46 Bezalip (Teva) 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Bezafibrate1
Tab long-acting 400 mg; 30 tablet 

blister pack
$12.89 $21.21 Bezalip Retard (Teva) 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Bimatoprost
Eye drops 0.03%; 3 ml OP dropper 

bottle
$3.30 $5.95

Bimatoprost Multichem 

(Multichem)
1 November 2021 1 April 2021

Cetirizine hydrochloride Oral liq 1 mg per ml; 200 ml bottle $3.37 $2.84 Histaclear (AFT) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Citalopram hydrobromide Tab 20 mg; 84 tablet blister pack $1.52 $1.91
PSM Citalopram (PSM 

Healthcare)
1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Clonidine hydrochloride1
Inj 150 mcg per ml, 1 ml ampoule; 10 

ampoule pack
$25.96 $29.68 Medsurge (Medsurge) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Clonidine hydrochloride Tab 150 mcg; 100 tablet blister pack $34.32 $37.07 Catapres (Clinect) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Cyproterone acetate Tab 50 mg; 50 tablet blister pack $13.17 $14.37 Siterone (Rex Medical) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Cyproterone acetate Tab 100 mg; 50 tablet blister pack $26.75 $28.03 Siterone (Rex Medical) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Dexamethasone Tab 0.5 mg; 30 tablet bottle $0.99 $1.50 Dexmethsone (Aspen) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Dexamethasone Tab 4 mg; 30 tablet bottle $1.90 $2.65 Dexmethsone (Aspen) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Dexamfetamine sulfate Tab 5 mg; 100 tablet bottle $20.00 $21.00 PSM (PSM Healthcare) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Diclofenac sodium Tab EC 25 mg; 50 tablet blister pack $1.23 $1.99 Diclofenac Sandoz (Sandoz) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Diclofenac sodium Tab EC 50 mg; 50 tablet blister pack $1.23 $1.99 Diclofenac Sandoz (Sandoz) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Domperidone Tab 10 mg; 100 tablet blister pack $2.25 $2.85
Pharmacy Health (PSM 

Healthcare)
1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Felodipine
Tab long-acting 5 mg; 90 tablet blister 

pack
$3.93 $4.07 Felo ER 5 (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Felodipine
Tab long-acting 10 mg; 90 tablet 

blister pack
$4.32 $4.32 Felo ER 10 (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Fentanyl
Inj 50 mcg per ml, 2 ml ampoule; 10 

ampoule pack
$3.56 $3.75

Boucher and Muir (Boucher and 

Muir)
1 November 2021 1 April 2022

Fentanyl
Inj 50 mcg per ml, 10 ml; 10 ampoule 

pack
$9.41 $9.41

Boucher and Muir (Boucher and 

Muir)
1 November 2021 1 April 2022

Fentanyl
Patch 12.5 mcg per hour; 5 patch 

pack
$2.95 $6.99 Fentanyl Sandoz (Sandoz) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Fentanyl Patch 25 mcg per hour; 5 patch pack $3.66 $7.99 Fentanyl Sandoz (Sandoz) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Fentanyl Patch 50 mcg per hour; 5 patch pack $6.65 $9.49 Fentanyl Sandoz (Sandoz) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022
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Chemical name
Presentation;

Pack size and type

Current

pack price

New

pack price

Principal Supply brand

(Supplier)
Date of subsidy change Principal Supply date

Fentanyl Patch 75 mcg per hour; 5 patch pack $9.25 $17.99 Fentanyl Sandoz (Sandoz) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Fentanyl
Patch 100 mcg per hour; 5 patch 

pack
$11.40 $18.59 Fentanyl Sandoz (Sandoz) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Ferrous fumarate 
Tab 200 mg (65 mg elemental); 100 

tablet blister pack
$3.09 $3.04 Ferro-tab (AFT) 1 December 2021 1 May 2022

Flucloxacillin
Grans for oral liq 25 mg per ml; 100 

ml bottle
$2.29 $3.29 AFT (AFT) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Flucloxacillin
Grans for oral liq 50 mg per ml, 100 

ml bottle
$3.68 $3.68 AFT (AFT) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Glibenclamide Tab 5 mg; 100 tablet blister pack $6.00 $7.50 Daonil (Sanofi) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Glipizide Tab 5 mg; 100 tablet blister pack $3.27 $4.58 Minidiab (Pfizer) 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Ibuprofen Oral liq 20 mg per ml; 200 ml bottle $1.88 $2.25 Ethics (Multichem) 1 November 2021 1 April 2022

Isoniazid Tab 100 mg; 100 tablet bottle $22.00 $23.00 PSM (PSM Healthcare) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Isoniazid with rifampicin
Tab 100 mg with rifampicin 150 mg; 

100 tablet blister pack
$85.54 $89.82 Rifinah (Sanofi) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Isoniazid with rifampicin 
Tab 150 mg with rifampicin 300 mg; 

100 tablet blister pack
$170.60 $179.13 Rifinah (Sanofi) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Isotretinoin1 Cap 5 mg; 60 capsule blister pack $8.14 $11.26 Oratane (Douglas) 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Isotretinoin1 Cap 10 mg; 120 capsule blister pack $13.34 $18.75 Oratane (Douglas) 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Isotretinoin1 Cap 20 mg; 120 capsule blister pack $20.49 $26.73 Oratane (Douglas) 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Latanoprost1
Eye drops 0.005%; 2.5 ml OP 

dropper bottle
$1.57 $1.82 Teva (Teva) 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Letrozole Tab 2.5 mg; 30 tablet blister pack $4.68 $5.84 Letrole (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Mebendazole Tab 100 mg; 6 tablet blister pack $7.97 $7.97 Vermox (Inova Pharmaceuticals) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Methadone hydrochloride Oral liq 2 mg per ml; 200 ml bottle $5.79 $6.40 Biodone (Biomed) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Methadone hydrochloride Oral liq 5 mg per ml; 200 ml bottle $5.79 $6.40 Biodone Forte (Biomed) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Methadone hydrochloride Oral liq 10 mg per ml; 200 ml bottle $6.79 $7.50 Biodone Extra Forte (Biomed) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Methotrexate Tab 2.5 mg; 90 tablet blister pack $8.05 $9.98 Trexate (Rex Medical) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Methotrexate Tab 10 mg; 90 tablet blister pack $31.75 $33.71 Trexate (Rex Medical) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Moclobemide Tab 300 mg; 60 tablet blister pack $9.80 $19.25 Aurorix (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Mometasone furoate1 Crm 0.1%; 15 g OP tube $1.51 $1.95 Elocon Alcohol Free (MSD) 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Mometasone furoate1 Crm 0.1%; 50 g OP tube $2.50 $3.10 Elocon Alcohol Free (MSD) 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Mometasone furoate1 Lotn 0.1%; 30 ml OP bottle $6.30 $4.50 Elocon (MSD) 1 September 2021 1 February 2022
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Chemical name
Presentation;

Pack size and type

Current

pack price

New

pack price

Principal Supply brand

(Supplier)
Date of subsidy change Principal Supply date

Mometasone furoate1 Oint 0.1%; 15 g OP tube $1.51 $1.95 Elocon (MSD) 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Mometasone furoate1 Oint 0.1%; 50 g OP tube $2.90 $2.90 Elocon (MSD) 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Naproxen Tab 250 mg; 500 tablet bottle $32.69 $32.69 Noflam 250 (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Naproxen Tab 500 mg; 250 tablet bottle $22.19 $28.71 Noflam 500 (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Naproxen
Tab long-acting 750 mg; 28 tablet 

blister pack
$6.16 $6.47 Naprosyn SR 750 (Clinect) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Naproxen
Tab long-acting 1 g; 28 tablet blister 

pack
$8.21 $8.62 Naprosyn SR 1000 (Clinect) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Nevirapine Tab 200 mg; 60 tablet bottle $60.00 $84.00 Nevirapine Alphapharm (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Norethisterone Tab 350 mcg; 84 tablet blister pack $6.25 $12.25 Noriday 28 (Pfizer) 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Orphenadrine citrate Tab 100 mg; 100 tablet bottle $18.54 $20.76 Norflex (Inova Pharmaceuticals) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Oxytocin with ergometrine 

maleate

Inj 5 iu with ergometrine maleate 500 

mcg per ml, 1 ml; 5 ampoule pack
$15.00 $30.00 Syntometrine (PSM Healthcare) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Pethidine hydrochloride Tab 50 mg; 10 tablet bottle $4.46 $4.70 PSM (PSM Healthcare) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Phenoxymethylpenicillin 

(Penicillin V)
Cap 250 mg; 50 capsule blister pack $2.59 $3.84 Cilicaine VK (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Phenoxymethylpenicillin 

(Penicillin V)
Cap 500 mg; 50 capsule blister pack $4.26 $6.86 Cilicaine VK (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Pioglitazone Tab 30 mg; 90 tablet bottle $5.06 $7.30 Vexazone (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Pioglitazone Tab 45 mg; 90 tablet bottle $7.10 $12.25 Vexazone (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Povidone iodine Antiseptic solution 10%; 100 ml bottle $2.55 $4.15 Riodine (Orion) 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Quinapril1 Tab 5 mg; 90 tablet blister pack $6.01 $5.97 Arrow-Quinapril 5 (Teva) 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Quinapril1 Tab 10 mg; 90 tablet blister pack $3.16 $5.18 Arrow-Quinapril 10 (Teva) 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Quinapril1 Tab 20 mg; 90 tablet blister pack $4.89 $7.95 Arrow-Quinapril 20 (Teva) 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Quinapril with 

hydrochlorothiazide

Tab 20 mg with hydrochlorothiazide 

12.5 mg; 30 tablet blister pack
$4.92 $5.25 Accuretic 20 (Pfizer) 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Salbutamol
Nebuliser soln, 1 mg per ml, 2.5 ml 

ampoule; 20 ampoule pack
$3.93 $8.96 Asthalin (Rex Medical) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Salbutamol
Nebuliser soln, 2 mg per ml, 2.5 ml 

ampoule; 20 ampoule pack
$4.03 $9.43 Asthalin (Rex Medical) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Salbutamol1 Oral liq 400 mcg per ml; 150 ml bottle $20.00 $40.00 Ventolin (GSK) 1 October 2021 1 March 2022
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Chemical name
Presentation;

Pack size and type

Current

pack price

New

pack price

Principal Supply brand

(Supplier)
Date of subsidy change Principal Supply date

Salbutamol with ipratropium 

bromide

Nebuliser soln 2.5 mg with 

ipratropium bromide 0.5 mg per vial, 

2.5 ml ampoule; 20 ampoule pack

$5.20 $11.04 Duolin (Rex Medical) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Sildenafil Tab 25 mg; 4 tablet blister pack $0.64 $0.85 Vedafil (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Sildenafil Tab 50 mg; 4 tablet blister pack $0.64 $1.70 Vedafil (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Sildenafil Tab 100 mg; 12 tablet blister pack $6.60 $10.20 Vedafil (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Somatropin (Omnitrope) Inj 5 mg; 1 cartridge pack $34.88 $69.75 Omnitrope (Sandoz) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Somatropin (Omnitrope) Inj 10 mg; 1 cartridge pack $69.75 $69.75 Omnitrope (Sandoz) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Somatropin (Omnitrope) Inj 15 mg; 1 cartridge pack $104.63 $139.50 Omnitrope (Sandoz) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Tobramycin Inj 40 mg per ml, 2 ml vial; 5 vial pack $15.00 $18.50 Tobramycin Mylan (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Tretinoin Crm 0.5 mg per g; 50 g OP tube $13.90 $15.57
ReTrieve (Inova 

Pharmaceuticals)
1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Trimethoprim Tab 300 mg; 50 tablet bottle $16.50 $18.55 TMP (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Trimethoprim with 

sulphamethoxazole [co-

trimoxazole]

Tab trimethoprim 80 mg with 

sulphamethoxazole 400 mg; 500 

tablet bottle

$53.96 $64.80 Trisul (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Valaciclovir Tab 500 mg; 30 tablet blister pack $5.75 $6.50 Vaclovir (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Valaciclovir Tab 1,000 mg; 30 tablet blister pack $11.35 $13.76 Vaclovir (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Zopiclone1 Tab 7.5 mg; 500 tablet bottle $9.56 $10.80 Zopiclone Actavis (Teva) 1 September 2021 1 February 2022
1This product will be supplied at the Price from the 1st day of the month prior to the listing date, as per Schedule 5, clause 3.1 (b)(ii) of the 2020/21 Invitation To Tender.
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3. Tenders awarded to pharmaceuticals where at least one other brand/product is listed.

The decisions were as follows:

Chemical name
Presentation;

Pack size and type

Current

pack price

New

pack price

Principal Supply brand 

(Supplier)

Date of subsidy 

change
Principal Supply date

Brand

(Supplier)

affected by delisting)

Acetylcysteine
Inj 200 mg per ml, 10 ml 

ampoule; 10 ampoule pack
$58.76 $52.88

Martindale Pharma (Max 

Health)
1 July 2022 1 December 2022 DBL Acetylcysteine (Pfizer)

Aqueous cream Crm, 500 g pot $1.92 $1.73
GEM Aqueous Cream 

(BioInnova)
1 November 2021 1 April 2022

Basic AquaCream (ADE Health)

Boucher (ADE Health)

Medco (ADE Health)

Atropine sulphate
Inj 600 mcg per ml, 1 ml; 10 

ampoule pack
$12.07 $15.09 Martindale (Max Health) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022 Hameln (Max Health)

Buspirone hydrochloride
Tab 5 mg; 100 tablet blister 

pack
$20.23 $18.50 Buspirone Viatris (Mylan) 1 December 2021 1 May 2022 Orion (Max Health)

Buspirone hydrochloride
Tab 10 mg; 100 tablet blister 

pack
$13.16 $12.50 Buspirone Viatris (Mylan) 1 December 2021 1 May 2022 Orion (Max Health)

Calamine
Crm, aqueous, BP; 100 g 

tube
$1.26 $1.08 Calamine-AFT (AFT) 1 December 2021 1 May 2022

healthE Calamine Aqueous Cream 

BP (Jaychem)

Cetomacrogol Crm BP; 500 g pot $2.48 $1.99 Cetomacrogol-AFT (AFT) 1 December 2021 1 May 2022 healthE (Jaychem)

Cinacalcet2
Tab 30 mg: 28 tablet blister 

pack
$210.30 $42.06 Cinacalcet Devatis (Deva) 1 November 2021 1 April 2022 Sensipar (Amgen)

Cyclophosphamide
Tab 50 mg; 50 tablet blister 

pack

$79.00 per 50 tablets 

(Endoxan)

$158.00 per 100 

tablets (Procytox)

$145.00
Cyclonex (Boucher and 

Muir)
1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Endoxan (Baxter)

Procytox (Clinect)

Entacapone2
Tab 200 mg; 100 tablet 

bottle
$22.00 $18.04 Comtan (Max Health) 1 November 2021 1 April 2022 Entapone (Mylan)
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Chemical name
Presentation;

Pack size and type

Current

pack price

New

pack price

Principal Supply brand 

(Supplier)

Date of subsidy 

change
Principal Supply date

Brand

(Supplier)

affected by delisting)

Ferrous fumarate with folic 

acid

Tab 310 mg (100 mg 

elemental) with folic acid 350 

mcg; 100 tablet blister pack 

$4.68 (per 60) $5.98 Ferro-F-Tabs (AFT) 1 March 2022 1 August 2022
Ferro-F-Tabs (AFT) 

Pharmacode 2219476

Moclobemide
Tab 150 mg; 60 tablet blister 

pack (pharmacode 2602385)
$6.40 $11.80 Aurorix (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Aurorix (Mylan)

Pharmacode 25604293

Octreotide
Inj 50 mcg per ml, 1 ml 

ampoule; 5 ampoule pack

$30.64 per 5 ampoules 

(Octreotide GH)

$56.87 per 5 vials 

(DBL Octreotide)

$30.64 per 5 vials 

(Octreotide MaxRx)

$27.58 Max Health (Max Health) 1 January 2022 1 June 2022

Octreotide GH (Max Health)

DBL Octreotide (Pfizer)

Octreotide MaxRx (Max Health)

Octreotide
Inj 100 mcg per ml, 1 ml 

ampoule; 5 ampoule pack

$18.69 per 5 ampoules 

(Octreotide GH)

$40.00 per 5 vials 

(DBL Octreotide)

$32.71 Max Health (Max Health) 1 January 2022 1 June 2022

Octreotide GH (Max Health)

DBL Octreotide (Pfizer)

Octreotide
Inj 500 mcg per ml, 1 ml 

ampoule; 5 ampoule pack

$72.50 per 5 ampoules 

(Octreotide GH)

$145.00 per 5 vials 

(DBL Octreotide)

$222.00 per 5 vials 

(Octreotide (Sun))

$113.10 Max Health (Max Health) 1 January 2022 1 June 2022

Octreotide GH (Max Health)

DBL Octreotide (Pfizer)

Octreotide (Sun) (Link Healthcare)

Octreotide long-acting4,5
Inj depot 10 mg prefilled 

syringe; 1 syringe pack6
$1,772.50 $439.97

Octreotide Depot Teva 

(Teva)
1 September 2021 1 March 2022 Sandostatin LAR (Novartis)

Octreotide long-acting4,5
Inj depot 20 mg prefilled 

syringe; 1 syringe pack7
$2,358.75 $647.03

Octreotide Depot Teva 

(Teva)
1 September 2021 1 March 2022 Sandostatin LAR (Novartis)

Octreotide long-acting4,5
Inj depot 30 mg prefilled 

syringe; 1 syringe pack8
$2,951.25 $718.55

Octreotide Depot Teva 

(Teva)
1 September 2021 1 March 2022 Sandostatin LAR (Novartis)
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Chemical name
Presentation;

Pack size and type

Current

pack price

New

pack price

Principal Supply brand 

(Supplier)

Date of subsidy 

change
Principal Supply date

Brand

(Supplier)

affected by delisting)

Pioglitazone 
Tab 15 mg; 90 tablet bottle 

(Pharmacode 2479435)
$3.47 $6.80 Vexazone (Mylan) 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Vexazone (Mylan)

Pharmacode 2604817

Quinapril with 

hydrochlorothiazide

Tab 10 mg with 

hydrochlorothiazide 12.5 mg; 

30 tablet blister pack 

(Pharmacode 2022923)

$3.83 $4.10 Accuretic 10 (Pfizer) 1 October 2021 1 March 2022
Accuretic (Pfizer)

Pharmacode 2584077

2A Brand Switch Fee of $4.50 is payable for this product from 1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022.
3To be delisted from 1 September 2021.
4Amended Special Authority criteria will apply as consulted on 26 March 2021.
5The chemical name will be amended in Section B of the Pharmaceutical Schedule as follows (changes in bold and strikethrough): “Octreotide Long-Acting LAR (somatostatin analogue)”
6The presentation description will be amended in Section B of the Pharmaceutical Schedule as follows (changes in bold and strikethrough): “Inj LAR depot 10 mg prefilled syringe”
7The presentation description will be amended in Section B of the Pharmaceutical Schedule as follows (changes in bold and strikethrough): “Inj LAR depot 20 mg prefilled syringe”
8The presentation description will be amended in Section B of the Pharmaceutical Schedule as follows (changes in bold and strikethrough): “Inj LAR depot 30 mg prefilled syringe”

See table 5 below for changes to Section B of the Pharmaceutical Schedule in relation to cisplatin, doxorubicin hydrochloride and epirubicin 

hydrochloride. See table 6 below for changes to Section B of the Pharmaceutical Schedule in relation to irinotecan hydrochloride. 

4. Tenders awarded to pharmaceuticals where no brand is listed.

The decisions were as follows:

Chemical name
Presentation;

Pack size and type

New

pack price

Principal Supply brand 

(Supplier)
Listing date Principal Supply date

Cinacalcet9 Tab 60 mg; 28 tablet blister pack $84.12 Cinacalcet Devatis (Deva) 1 November 2021 1 April 2022

9Cinacalcet tab 60 mg will be subject to the same Special Authority criteria as the tab 30 mg presentation. 

https://schedule.pharmac.govt.nz/2021/07/01/SA1618.pdf
https://pharmac.govt.nz/news-and-resources/consultations-and-decisions/consultation-2021-03-26-octreotide/
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Hospital pharmaceutical tenders – Section H of the Pharmaceutical Schedule

5. Tenders awarded to currently listed pharmaceuticals where no other brand is listed.

The decisions were as follows:

Chemical name
Presentation;

Pack size and type

Current

pack price

New

pack price

Principal Supply brand

(Supplier)

DV

Limit
Listing date Principal Supply Status date

Aciclovir Inj 250 mg; 5 vial pack $9.60 $10.00 Aciclovir-Baxter (Baxter) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Atenolol Tab 50 mg; 500 tablet bottle $4.26 $9.33 Mylan Atenolol (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Atenolol Tab 100 mg; 500 tablet bottle $7.30 $14.20 Mylan Atenolol (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Atropine sulphate
Inj 600 mcg per ml, 1 ml ampoule; 10 

ampoule pack
$12.07 $15.09 Martindale (Max Health) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Betamethasone valerate Crm 0.1%, 50 g tube $3.45 $4.53 Beta Cream (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Betamethasone valerate10 Lotn 0.1%; 50 ml bottle $18.00 $25.00 Betnovate (GSK) 5% 1 October 2021 1 January 2022

Betamethasone valerate Oint 0.1%, 50 g tube $3.45 $5.84 Beta Ointment (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022
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Chemical name
Presentation;
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New

pack price

Principal Supply brand

(Supplier)

DV

Limit
Listing date Principal Supply Status date

Betamethasone valerate Scalp app 0.1%; 100 ml bottle $7.75 $9.84 Beta Scalp (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Bezafibrate10 Tab 200 mg; 90 tablet blister pack $19.01 $19.46 Bezalip (Teva) 5% 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Bezafibrate10
Tab long-acting 400 mg; 30 tablet 

blister pack
$12.89 $21.21 Bezalip Retard (Teva) 5% 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Bimatoprost Eye drops 0.03%; 3 ml dropper bottle $3.30 $5.95
Bimatoprost Multichem 

(Multichem)
5% 1 November 2021 1 April 2022

Cetirizine hydrochloride Oral liq 1 mg per ml; 200 ml bottle $3.37 $2.84 Histaclear (AFT) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Cisplatin11 10 Inj 1 mg per ml, 100 ml vial; 1 vial pack $19.70 $29.66 DBL Cisplatin (Pfizer) 5% 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Citalopram hydrobromide Tab 20 mg; 84 tablet blister pack $1.52 $1.91
PSM Citalopram (PSM 

Healthcare)
5% 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Clonidine hydrochloride10
Inj 150 mcg per ml, 1 ml ampoule; 10 

ampoule pack
$25.96 $29.68 Medsurge (Medsurge) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Clonidine hydrochloride Tab 150 mcg; 100 tablet blister pack $34.32 $37.07 Catapres (Clinect) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Cyproterone acetate Tab 50 mg; 50 tablet blister pack $13.17 $14.37 Siterone (Rex Medical) 5% 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Cyproterone acetate Tab 100 mg; 50 tablet blister pack $26.75 $28.03 Siterone (Rex Medical) 5% 1 September 2021 1 February 2022



A1487576 Page 13 of 26

Chemical name
Presentation;

Pack size and type

Current

pack price

New

pack price

Principal Supply brand

(Supplier)

DV

Limit
Listing date Principal Supply Status date

Dexamethasone Tab 0.5 mg; 30 tablet bottle $0.99 $1.50 Dexmethsone (Aspen) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Dexamethasone Tab 4 mg; 30 tablet bottle $1.90 $2.65 Dexmethsone (Aspen) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Dexamfetamine sulfate Tab 5 mg; 100 tablet bottle $20.00 $21.00 PSM (PSM Healthcare) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Diclofenac sodium Tab EC 25 mg; 50 tablet blister pack $1.23 $1.99 Diclofenac Sandoz (Sandoz) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Diclofenac sodium Tab EC 50 mg; 50 tablet blister pack $1.23 $1.99 Diclofenac Sandoz (Sandoz) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Domperidone Tab 10 mg; 100 tablet blister pack $2.25 $2.85
Pharmacy Health (PSM 

Healthcare)
5% 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Dopamine hydrochloride
Inj 40 mg per ml, 5 ml ampoule; 10 

ampoule pack
$29.73 $38.65 Max Health Ltd (Max Health) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Doxorubicin hydrochloride12

11
Inj 2 mg per ml, 100 ml vial; 1 vial pack $56.15 $69.99 Doxorubicin Ebewe (Sandoz) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Epirubicin hydrochloride13 12 Inj 2 mg per ml, 100 ml vial; 1 vial pack $85.00 $99.99 Epirubicin Ebewe (Sandoz) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Felodipine
Tab long-acting 5 mg; 90 tablet blister 

pack
$3.93 $4.07 Felo ER 5 (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Felodipine
Tab long-acting 10 mg; 90 tablet 

blister pack
$4.32 $4.32 Felo ER 10 (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022
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Chemical name
Presentation;

Pack size and type

Current

pack price

New

pack price

Principal Supply brand

(Supplier)

DV

Limit
Listing date Principal Supply Status date

Fentanyl
Inj 50 mcg per ml, 2 ml ampoule; 10 

ampoule pack
$3.56 $3.75

Boucher and Muir (Boucher and 

Muir)
5% 1 November 2021 1 April 2022

Fentanyl
Inj 50 mcg per ml, 10 ml ampoule; 10 

ampoule pack
$9.41 $9.41

Boucher and Muir (Boucher and 

Muir)
5% 1 November 2021 1 April 2022

Fentanyl Patch 12.5 mcg per hour; 5 patch pack $2.95 $6.99 Fentanyl Sandoz (Sandoz) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Fentanyl Patch 25 mcg per hour; 5 patch pack $3.66 $7.99 Fentanyl Sandoz (Sandoz) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Fentanyl Patch 50 mcg per hour; 5 patch pack $6.65 $9.49 Fentanyl Sandoz (Sandoz) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Fentanyl Patch 75 mcg per hour; 5 patch pack $9.25 $17.99 Fentanyl Sandoz (Sandoz) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Fentanyl Patch 100 mcg per hour; 5 patch pack $11.40 $18.59 Fentanyl Sandoz (Sandoz) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Ferrous fumarate
Tab 200 mg (65 mg elemental); 100 

tablet blister pack
$3.09 $3.04 Ferro-tab (AFT) 5% 1 December 2021 1 May 2022

Flucloxacillin
Grans for oral liq 25 mg per ml; 100 ml 

bottle
$2.29 $3.29 AFT (AFT) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Flucloxacillin
Grans for oral liq 50 mg per ml; 100 ml 

bottle
$3.68 $3.68 AFT (AFT) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Glibenclamide Tab 5 mg; 100 tablet blister pack $6.00 $7.50 Daonil (Sanofi) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022
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Chemical name
Presentation;

Pack size and type

Current

pack price

New

pack price

Principal Supply brand

(Supplier)

DV

Limit
Listing date Principal Supply Status date

Glipizide Tab 5 mg; 100 tablet blister pack $3.27 $4.58 Minidiab (Pfizer) 5% 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Ibuprofen Oral liq 20 mg per ml; 200 ml bottle $1.88 $2.25 Ethics (Multichem) 5% 1 November 2021 1 April 2022

Isoniazid Tab 100 mg; 100 tablet bottle $22.00 $23.00 PSM (PSM Healthcare) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Isoniazid with rifampicin Tab 150 mg with rifampicin 300 mg $170.60 $179.13 Rifinah (Sanofi) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Isotretinoin10 Cap 5 mg; 60 capsule blister pack $8.14 $11.26 Oratane (Douglas) 5% 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Isotretinoin10 Cap 10 mg; 120 capsule blister pack $13.34 $18.75 Oratane (Douglas) 5% 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Isotretinoin10 Cap 20 mg; 120 capsule blister pack $20.49 $26.73 Oratane (Douglas) 5% 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Latanoprost10
Eye drops 0.005%; 2.5 ml dropper 

bottle
$1.57 $1.82 Teva (Teva) 5% 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Letrozole Tab 2.5 mg; 30 tablet blister pack $4.68 $5.84 Letrole (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Mebendazole Tab 100 mg; 6 tablet blister pack $7.97 $7.97 Vermox (Inova Pharmaceuticals) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Methadone hydrochloride Oral liq 2 mg per ml; 200 ml bottle $5.79 $6.40 Biodone (Biomed) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022
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Chemical name
Presentation;

Pack size and type

Current

pack price

New

pack price

Principal Supply brand

(Supplier)

DV

Limit
Listing date Principal Supply Status date

Methadone hydrochloride Oral liq 5 mg per ml; 200 ml bottle $5.79 $6.40 Biodone Forte (Biomed) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Methadone hydrochloride Oral liq 10 mg per ml; 200 ml bottle $6.79 $7.50 Biodone Extra Forte (Biomed) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Methotrexate Tab 2.5 mg; 90 tablet blister pack $8.05 $9.98 Trexate (Rex Medical) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Methotrexate Tab 10 mg; 90 tablet blister pack $31.75 $33.71 Trexate (Rex Medical) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Midazolam
Inj 1 mg per ml, 5 ml ampoule; 10 

ampoule pack
$2.98 $3.95 Mylan Midazolam (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Midazolam
Inj 5 mg per ml, 3 ml ampoule; 5 

ampoule pack
$2.36 $3.52 Mylan Midazolam (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Moclobemide Tab 300 mg; 60 tablet blister pack $9.80 $19.25 Aurorix (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Mometasone furoate10 Crm 0.1%; 15 g tube $1.51 $1.95 Elocon Alcohol Free (MSD) 5% 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Mometasone furoate10 Crm 0.1%; 50 g tube $2.50 $3.10 Elocon Alcohol Free (MSD) 5% 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Mometasone furoate1013 Lotn 0.1%; 30 ml bottle $6.30 $4.50 Elocon (MSD) 5% 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Mometasone furoate10 Oint 0.1%; 15 g tube $1.51 $1.95 Elocon (MSD) 5% 1 September 2021 1 February 2022
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Presentation;
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pack price

New

pack price

Principal Supply brand

(Supplier)

DV

Limit
Listing date Principal Supply Status date

Mometasone furoate10 13 Oint 0.1%; 50 g tube $2.90 $2.90 Elocon (MSD) 5% 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Naproxen Tab 250 mg; 500 tablet bottle $32.69 $32.69 Noflam 250 (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Naproxen Tab 500 mg; 250 tablet bottle $22.19 $28.71 Noflam 500 (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Naproxen
Tab long-acting 750 mg; 28 tablet 

blister pack
$6.16 $6.47 Naprosyn SR 750 (Clinect) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Naproxen 
Tab long-acting 1 g; 28 tablet blister 

pack
$8.21 $8.62 Naprosyn SR 1000 (Clinect) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Nevirapine Tab 200 mg; 60 tablet bottle $60.00 $84.00 Nevirapine Alphapharm (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Norethisterone Tab 350 mcg; 84 tablet blister pack $6.25 $12.25 Noriday 28 (Pfizer) 5% 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Orphenadrine citrate Tab 100 mg; 100 tablet bottle $18.54 $20.76 Norflex (Inova Pharmaceuticals) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Oxytocin with ergometrine 

maleate

Inj 5 iu with ergometrine maleate 500 

mcg per ml, 1 ml ampoule; 5 ampoule 

pack

$15.00 $30.00 Syntometrine (PSM Healthcare) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Pethidine hydrochloride Tab 50 mg; 10 tablet bottle $4.46 $4.70 PSM (PSM Healthcare) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Phenoxymethylpenicillin 

(Penicillin V)
Cap 250 mg; 50 capsule blister pack $2.59 $3.84 Cilicaine VK (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022
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Chemical name
Presentation;

Pack size and type

Current

pack price

New

pack price

Principal Supply brand

(Supplier)

DV

Limit
Listing date Principal Supply Status date

Phenoxymethylpenicillin 

(Penicillin V)
Cap 500 mg; 50 capsule blister pack $4.26 $6.86 Cilicaine VK (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Pioglitazone Tab 15 mg; 90 tablet bottle $3.47 $6.80 Vexazone (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Pioglitazone Tab 30 mg; 90 tablet bottle $5.06 $7.30 Vexazone (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Pioglitazone Tab 45 mg; 90 tablet bottle $7.10 $12.25 Vexazone (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Povidone iodine Soln 10%; 100 ml bottle $2.55 $4.15 Riodine (Orion) 5% 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Quinapril10 13 Tab 5 mg; 90 tablet blister pack $6.01 $5.97 Arrow-Quinapril 5 (Teva) 5% 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Quinapril10 Tab 10 mg; 90 tablet blister pack $3.16 $5.18 Arrow-Quinapril 10 (Teva) 5% 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Quinapril10 Tab 20 mg; 90 tablet blister pack $4.89 $7.95 Arrow-Quinapril 20 (Teva) 5% 1 September 2021 1 February 2022

Quinapril with 

hydrochlorothiazide

Tab 10 mg with hydrochlorothiazide 

12.5 mg; 30 tablet blister pack
$3.83 $4.10 Accuretic 10 (Pfizer) 5% 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Quinapril with 

hydrochlorothiazide

Tab 20 mg with hydrochlorothiazide 

12.5 mg; 30 tablet blister pack
$4.92 $5.25 Accuretic 20 (Pfizer) 5% 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Salbutamol
Nebuliser soln 1 mg per ml, 2.5 ml 

ampoule; 20 ampoule pack
$3.93 $8.96 Asthalin (Rex Medical) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022
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pack price

Principal Supply brand

(Supplier)

DV

Limit
Listing date Principal Supply Status date

Salbutamol 
Nebuliser soln 2 mg per ml, 2.5 ml 

ampoule; 20 ampoule pack
$4.03 $9.43 Asthalin (Rex Medical) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Salbutamol10 Oral liq 400 mcg per ml; 150 ml bottle $20.00 $40.00 Ventolin (GSK) 5% 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Salbutamol with ipratropium 

bromide

Nebuliser soln 2.5 mg with ipratropium 

bromide 0.5 mg per 2.5 ml ampoule; 

20 ampoule pack

$5.20 $11.04 Duolin (Rex Medical) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Sildenafil Tab 25 mg; 4 tablet blister pack $0.64 $0.85 Vedafil (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Sildenafil Tab 50 mg; 4 tablet blister pack $0.64 $1.70 Vedafil (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Sildenafil Tab 100 mg; 12 tablet blister pack $6.60 $10.20 Vedafil (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Somatropin Inj 5 mg cartridge; 1 cartridge pack $34.88 $69.75 Omnitrope (Sandoz) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Somatropin Inj 10 cartridge; 1 cartridge pack $69.75 $69.75 Omnitrope (Sandoz) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Somatropin Inj 15 mg cartridge; 1 cartridge pack $104.63 $139.50 Omnitrope (Sandoz) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Tobramycin Inj 40 mg per ml, 2 ml vial; 5 vial pack $15.00 $18.50 Tobramycin Mylan (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Tretinoin Crm 0.05%; 50 g tube $13.90 $15.57
ReTrieve (Inova 

Pharmaceuticals)
5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022
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(Supplier)

DV
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Listing date Principal Supply Status date

Trimethoprim Tab 300 mg; 50 tablet bottle $16.50 $18.55 TMP (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Valaciclovir Tab 500 mg; 30 tablet blister pack $5.75 $6.50 Vaclovir (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Valaciclovir Tab 1,000 mg; 30 tablet blister pack $11.35 $13.76 Vaclovir (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

10This product will be supplied at the Price from the 1st day of the month prior to the listing date, as per Schedule 6, clause 3.1 (b)(ii) of the 2020/21 Invitation To Tender.
1110The price and subsidy of cisplatin (PCT only – Specialist) in Section B of the Pharmaceutical Schedule will also be amended to the above prices from 1 October 2021. The subsidy of cisplatin (Baxter) inj 1 mg for ECP in 

Section B of the Pharmaceutical Schedule will also be amended from $0.25 per 1 mg to $0.31 per 1 mg from 1 October 2021.
1211The price and subsidy of doxorubicin (PCT only – Specialist) in Section B of the Pharmaceutical Schedule will also be amended to the above prices from 1 August 2021. The subsidy of doxorubicin (Baxter) inj 1 mg for ECP in 

Section B of the Pharmaceutical Schedule will also be amended from $0.29 per 1 mg to $0.35 per 1 mg from 1 August 2021.
1312 The price and subsidy of epirubicin (PCT only – Specialist) in Section B of the Pharmaceutical Schedule will also be amended to the above prices from 1 August 2021. The subsidy of epirubicin (Baxter) inj 1 mg for ECP in 

Section B of the Pharmaceutical Schedule will also be amended from $0.43 per 1 mg to $0.50 per 1 mg from 1 August 2021.
13This product will be supplied at the Price from the 1st day of the month prior to the listing date, as per Schedule 6, clause 3.1 (b)(ii) of the 2020/21 Invitation To Tender.

6. Tenders awarded to pharmaceuticals where at least one other brand is listed.

The decisions were as follows:

Chemical name
Presentation;

Pack size and type

Current

pack

price

New

pack

price

Principal Supply brand 

(Supplier)

DV 

Limit
Listing date

Principal Supply Status 

date

Brand 

(Supplier) 

affected by delisting

Acetylcysteine
Inj 200 mg per ml, 10 ml 

ampoule; 10 ampoule pack
$58.76 $52.88

Martindale Pharma (Max 

Health)
5% 1 July 2022 1 December 2022 DBL Acetylcysteine (Pfizer)

Aqueous cream Crm 100 g; 100 g tube $1.05 $1.02 DEBON (Glowbal) 5% 1 November 2021 1 April 2022
Pharmacy Health SLS-free 

(PSM Healthcare)
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price

Principal Supply brand 

(Supplier)

DV 
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Principal Supply Status 

date

Brand 

(Supplier) 

affected by delisting

Aqueous cream Crm 500 g; 500 g pot $1.92 $1.73
GEM Aqueous Cream 

(BioInnova)
5% 1 November 2021 1 April 2022 Boucher (ADE Health)

Buspirone hydrochloride Tab 5 mg; 100 tablet blister pack $20.23 $18.50 Buspirone Viatris (Mylan) 5% 1 December 2021 1 May 2022 Orion (Max Health)

Buspirone hydrochloride
Tab 10 mg; 100 tablet blister 

pack
$13.16 $12.50 Buspirone Viatris (Mylan) 5% 1 December 2021 1 May 2022 Orion (Max Health)

Calamine Crm, aqueous, BP; 100 g tube $1.26 $1.08 Calamine-AFT 5% 1 December 2021 1 May 2022
healthE Calamine Aqueous 

Cream BP (Jaychem)

Cefepime Inj 1 g vial; 10 vial pack
$3.75 (per 

1)
$35.00

Cefepime Kabi (Fresenius 

Kabi)
5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022 Cefepime-AFT (AFT)

Cefepime Inj 2 g vial; 10 vial pack
$5.69 (per 

1)
$55.00

Cefepime Kabi (Fresenius 

Kabi)
5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022 Cefepime-AFT (AFT)

Cetomacrogol Crm BP, 100 g; 100 g tube $1.42 $1.39 DEBON (Glowbal) 5% 1 November 2021 1 April 2022 healthE (Jaychem)

Cetomacrogol Crm BP, 500 g; 500 g pot $2.48 $1.99 Cetomacrogol-AFT (AFT) 5% 1 December 2021 1 May 2022 healthE (Jaychem)

Cinacalcet Tab 30 mg; 28 tablet blister pack $210.30 $42.06 Cinacalcet Devatis (Deva) 5% 1 November 2021 1 April 2022 Sensipar (Amgen)

Cyclophosphamide Tab 50 mg; 50 tablet blister pack

$79.00 

(per 50)

$158.00 

(per 100)

$145.00 Cyclonex (Boucher and Muir) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Endoxan (Baxter)

Procytox (Clinect)

Entacapone Tab 200 mg; 100 tablet bottle $22.00 $18.04 Comtan (Max Health) 5% 1 November 2021 1 April 2022 Entapone (Mylan)

Ferrous fumarate with folic 

acid

Tab 310 mg (100 mg elemental) 

with folic acid 350 mcg; 100 

tablet blister pack

$4.68 (per 

60)
$5.98 Ferro-F-Tabs (AFT) 5% 1 March 2022 1 August 2022

Ferro-F-Tabs (AFT)

Pharmacode 2219476
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Principal Supply brand 

(Supplier)

DV 
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Listing date

Principal Supply Status 
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Brand 

(Supplier) 

affected by delisting

Irinotecan hydrochloride14
Inj 20 mg per ml, 5 ml vial; 1 vial 

pack
$71.44 $52.57 Irinotecan Accord (Accord) 5% 1 October 2021 1 March 2022

Irinotecan Actavis 100 

(Teva)

Moclobemide
Tab 150 mg; 60 tablet blister 

pack (Pharmacode 2602385)
$6.40 $11.80 Aurorix (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Aurorix (Mylan)

Pharmacode 256042915

Octreotide
Inj 50 mcg per ml, 1 ml ampoule; 

5 ampoule pack
$56.87 $27.58 Max Health (Max Health) 5% 1 January 2022 1 June 2022 DBL Octreotide (Pfizer)

Octreotide
Inj 100 mcg per ml, 1 ml 

ampoule; 5 ampoule pack
$40.00 $32.71 Max Health (Max Health) 5% 1 January 2022 1 June 2022 DBL Octreotide (Pfizer)

Octreotide
Inj 500 mcg per ml, 1 ml 

ampoule; 5 ampoule pack
$145.00 $113.10 Max Health (Max Health) 5% 1 January 2022 1 June 2022 DBL Octreotide (Pfizer)

Octreotide16
Inj depot 10 mg prefilled syringe; 

1 syringe pack17
$1,772.50 $439.97

Octreotide Depot Teva 

(Teva)
5% 1 September 2021 1 March 2022 Sandostatin LAR (Novartis)

Octreotide16
Inj depot 20 mg prefilled syringe; 

1 syringe pack18
$,2358.75 $647.03

Octreotide Depot Teva 

(Teva)
5% 1 September 2021 1 March 2022 Sandostatin LAR (Novartis)

Octreotide16
Inj depot 30 mg prefilled syringe; 

1 syringe pack19
$2,951.25 $718.55

Octreotide Depot Teva 

(Teva)
5% 1 September 2021 1 March 2022 Sandostatin LAR (Novartis)

14 The price and subsidy of irinotecan hydrochloride (PCT only – Specialist) in Section B of the Pharmaceutical Schedule will also be amended to the above prices from 1 October 2021. The subsidy of irinotecan hydrochloride 

(Baxter) inj 1 mg for ECP in Section B of the Pharmaceutical Schedule will also be amended from $0.75 per 1 mg to $0.54 per 1 mg from 1 October 2021.

15To be delisted from 1 September 2021.

16 Amended hospital restriction criteria will apply as consulted on 26 March 2021.

17The presentation description will be amended in Section H of the Pharmaceutical Schedule as follows (changes in bold and strikethrough): “Inj depot 10 mg vial prefilled syringe”
18The presentation description will be amended in Section H of the Pharmaceutical Schedule as follows (changes in bold and strikethrough): “Inj depot 20 mg vial prefilled syringe”
19The presentation description will be amended in Section H of the Pharmaceutical Schedule as follows (changes in bold and strikethrough): “Inj depot 30 mg vial prefilled syringe”

https://pharmac.govt.nz/news-and-resources/consultations-and-decisions/consultation-2021-03-26-octreotide/
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7. Tenders awarded to pharmaceuticals where no brand is listed.

The decisions were as follows:

Chemical name
Presentation;

Pack size and type

New

pack price

Principal Supply brand

(Supplier)

DV

Limit
Listing date Principal Supply Status date

Cinacalcet20 Tab 60 mg; 28 tablet blister pack $84.12 Cinacalcet Devatis (Deva) 5% 1 November 2021 1 April 2022

Macrogol 3350 with 

ascorbic acid, potassium 

chloride and sodium 

chloride

Powder for oral soln 755.68 mg with 

ascorbic acid 85.16 mg, potassium 

chloride 10.55 mg, sodium chloride 37.33 

mg and sodium sulphate 80.62 mg per g, 

70 g sachet; 48 sachet box

$218.88 Glycoprep-C (Fresenius Kabi) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Sodium citrate Oral liq 8.8% (300 mmol/l); 90 ml bottle $25.00 Biomed (Biomed) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

Trimethoprim with 

sulphamethoxazole [co-

trimoxazole] 

Tab 80 with sulphamethoxazole 400 mg; 

500 tablet bottle
$64.80 Trisul (Mylan) 5% 1 August 2021 1 January 2022

20Cinacalcet tab 60 mg will be subject to the same hospital restriction criteria as the tab 30 mg presentation.

https://schedule.pharmac.govt.nz/2021/07/01/RS1540.pdf
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Tender declines - Products where no tender is to be awarded for Principal Supply Status, Sole Subsidised Supply 

Status or Hospital Supply Status

PHARMAC has resolved not to award tenders for Principal Supply Status, Sole Subsidised Supply Status or Hospital Supply Status for the 

following products listed in:

 the 2018/19 Invitation to Tender, dated 1 November 2018

 the 2019/20 Invitation to Tender, dated 1 November 2019

 the 2020/21 Invitation to Tender, dated 2 November 2020

2018/19 Invitation to Tender

Chemical name Line item

Minocycline Tab 50 mg

Sodium nitroprusside Inj 50 mg

Spironolactone Tab 25 mg

Spironolactone Tab 100 mg

Tigecycline Inj 50 mg

Vitamin B complex (strong) Tab

2019/20 Invitation to Tender

Chemical name Line item

Fludrocortisone acetate Tab 100 mg

Hydrocortisone Powder

Progesterone Cap 100 mg

Zinc and castor oil Oint (pack size 50 g or less)

Zinc and castor oil Oint (pack size greater than 50 g)
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2020/21 Invitation to Tender

ChemicalName LineItem

Amiloride Cap/tab 5 mg

Aprepitant (current access) Cap 125 mg

Aprepitant (current access) Cap 165 mg

Aprepitant (current access) Cap 40 mg

Aprepitant (current access) Cap 80 mg

Aprepitant (widened access) Cap 125 mg

Aprepitant (widened access) Cap 165 mg

Aprepitant (widened access) Cap 40 mg

Aprepitant (widened access) Cap 80 mg

Benzathine Benzylpenicillin Inj 1.2 mega u

Benzoyl peroxide Soln/Gel/Cream/Lotion 5%

Bleomycin Sulphate Inj 15,000 iu vial

Calcitonin Inj 100 iu per ml, 1 ml

Chlorhexidine with benzydamine Mouthwash

Cinacalcet (current access) Tab 90 mg

Cinacalcet (widened access) Tab 30 mg

Cinacalcet (widened access) Tab 60 mg

Cinacalcet (widened access) Tab 90 mg

Econazole Nitrate Crm 1%

Epirubicin Inj 2 mg per ml, 25 ml

Epirubicin Inj 2 mg per ml, 5 ml

Epoprostenol Inj 0.5 mg vial

Epoprostenol Inj 1.5 mg vial

ChemicalName LineItem

Ethambutol hydrochloride Tab 100 mg

Fentanyl Inj 10 mcg per ml, 50 ml prefilled syringe

Fentanyl Inj 10 mcg per ml, 50 ml premixed bag

Fentanyl Patches 6.25 mcg per hour

Ferrous Gluconate with Ascorbic Acid Tab 170 mg with ascorbic acid 40 mg

Glycopyrronium bromide Inj 0.2 mg per ml, 1 ml

Heparin Sodium Inj 5,000 iu per ml, 5 ml ampoule

Indomethacin Cap 25 - 50 mg

Indomethacin Cap long-acting 75 mg

Indomethacin Inj

Indomethacin Suppos 100 mg

Ketamine Inj 100 mg per ml, 2 ml

Macrogol 3350 with ascorbic acid, 
potassium chloride and sodium chloride

Powder for oral soln 755.68 mg with 
ascorbic acid 85.16 mg, potassium 
chloride 10.55 mg, sodium chloride 37.33 
mg and sodium sulphate 80.62 mg per g, 
210 g sachet

Mefloquine hydrochloride Tab 250 mg

Methotrexate Inj 100 mg per ml, 10 ml vial

Methotrexate Inj 2.5 mg per ml, 2 ml vial

Methotrexate Inj 25 mg per ml, 2 ml

Methotrexate Inj 25 mg per ml, 20 ml

Norethisterone Tab 5 mg
Octreotide (somatostatin analogue) 
(current access)

LAR 10 mg pre-filled syringe
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ChemicalName LineItem

Octreotide (somatostatin analogue) 
(current access)

LAR 20 mg pre-filled syringe

Octreotide (somatostatin analogue) 
(current access)

LAR 30 mg pre-filled syringe

Oestradiol Tab 1 mg

Oestradiol Tab 2 mg

Oestradiol with norethisterone
Tab 1 mg with 0.5 mg norethisterone 
acetate

Oestradiol with norethisterone
Tab 2 mg with 1 mg norethisterone 
acetate

Oestradiol with norethisterone
Tab 2 mg with 1 mg norethisterone 
acetate (10), and 2 mg oestradiol tab (12) 
and 1 mg oestradiol tab (6)

Omeprazole Oral Suspension

Oxytocin Inj 10 iu per ml, 1 ml

Oxytocin Inj 5 iu per ml, 1 ml

Potassium citrate Oral liq 3 mmol per ml

Prednisolone Rectal Enema 10 - 20%

Pregnancy tests - HCG urine Pregnancy test - HCG urine - Dipstick

Pregnancy tests - HCG urine Pregnancy tests - HCG urine - Cassette

ChemicalName LineItem

Pregnancy tests - HCG urine Pregnancy tests - HCG urine - Midstream

Risperidone Inj 25 mg

Risperidone Inj 37.5 mg

Risperidone Inj 50 mg

Silver Sulphadiazine Crm 1% (pack size of 100 g or less)

Somatropin
Inj 0.05 mg per ml - 2.5 mg per ml, 
including overage

Somatropin
Inj 5.51 mg per ml - 7.5 mg per ml, 
including overage

Somatropin
Inj 7.51 mg per ml - 9 mg per ml, including 
overage

Tobramycin Inj 100 mg per ml, 5 ml

Tobramycin Powder BP

Tramadol hydrochloride Oral soln 10 mg per ml

Zidovudine Inj 10 mg per ml, 20 ml

Zopiclone Tab 3.75 mg (pack size 30 tabs or less)

Zopiclone
Tab 3.75 mg (pack size greater than 30 
tablets)

For products included in the 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 Invitation to Tender where no announcement has yet been made, either a decision is 

still pending or is provisional, subject to the product gaining market approval and being available to supply, and subject to PHARMAC Board (or 

its delegate) approval. We will keep you informed of any updates regarding such tender products as decisions are made. If you have any queries 

regarding this notification, please contact PHARMAC on 0800 66 00 50.
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